

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

E.L., a minor, by LA'SHIEKA WHITE the )  
mother, legal guardian, and next friend of E.L., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

VOLUNTARY INTERDISTRICT CHOICE )  
CORPORATION, )

Defendant. )  

---

 )

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

Case No.:

4:16-cv-00629-RLW

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY  
TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. E.L. IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM .....	2
A. Measures Undertaken by VICC Pursuant to the 1999 Settlement Agreement Are Challengeable by Non-Parties to That Agreement .....	2
B. E.L. Has Standing .....	7
II. E.L. WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	9
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT PRELIMINARY RELIEF .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	2
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist. of the City of St. Louis</i> , 255 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	1, 4-5
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	8
<i>Bressman v. Farrier</i> , 900 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	4-5
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	2
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5-6
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass'n v. Young</i> , 989 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	1, 3, 5-6
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	1, 3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	6
<i>Gardiner v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Hill v. Xyquad, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 627 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Ho by Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	1, 3-6
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:72CV100 SNL, 1999 WL 33314210 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 1999) .....	5
<i>Liddell v. State of Mo.</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	3, 6

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	1, 3, 5-6
<i>Martinez v. City of St. Louis</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 539 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	7-8
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	4, 9
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	8-9
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 897 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Wieland v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Zepada v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11

### **State Statutes**

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.410 .....	8
§ 160.410(2) .....	1-2

### **Miscellaneous**

<i>A St. Louis Desegregation Policy That Segregates</i> , Wall St. J., May 10, 2016, <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/a-st-louis-desegregation-policy-that-segregates-1462919325">http://www.wsj.com/articles/a-st-louis-desegregation-policy-that-segregates-1462919325</a> .....	10
White, La'Shieka, <i>Don't Let Race Determine My Son's Enrollment</i> , Change.Org, <a href="https://www.change.org/p/dese-don-t-let-race-determine-my-son-s-enrollment">https://www.change.org/p/dese-don-t-let-race-determine-my-son-s-enrollment</a> .....	11
